

19-2266

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Brooklyn Center for Psychotherapy, Inc.,
Plaintiff–Appellant,
-against-

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.,
Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ
Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant
54 State Street
Albany NY 12207-2501
(518) 462-5601

JEFFREY J. SHERRIN
MICHAEL Y. HAWRYLCHAK
Of Counsel

Dated: November 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The <i>Goldman</i> Complaint alleged nonintentional failure-to-accommodate claims sufficient to bring it within insurance coverage.	2
A. The <i>Goldman</i> Complaint contains nonintentional allegations sufficient to state a claim for failure to accommodate.	3
B. Failure-to-accommodate claims are analogous to disparate impact for purposes of insurance coverage.	6
C. PIIC’s broad interpretation of intentionality would deny coverage to nearly all disparate impact claims and many basic negligence claims.	9
D. The <i>Goldman</i> Complaint alleges discrimination under both disparate treatment and failure-to-accommodate theories.	14
II. Failure-to-accommodate claims are covered occurrences categorically.	17
A. A plaintiff can always prevail on a failure-to-accommodate claim without proving any intentionally discriminatory act.	17

B. The opposite view would allow plaintiffs to opportunistically deny defense coverage.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

AmGuard Ins. Co. v. Country Plaza Assocs. Inc.,
No. 13-CV-5205 JFB ARL, 2014 WL 3016544 (E.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014).....6

Davis v. Shah,
821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)3

E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....15

Educ. Testing Serv. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
No. C-96-2790-VRW, 1997 WL 220315 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 1997).... 12, 13, 14

Fulton v. Goord,
591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)6

Hu v. City of New York,
927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019)5

Johnstown, N.Y., City of v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co.,
877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989)10

McInerney v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....3

Rosenberg Diamond Dev. Corp. v. Wausau Ins. Co.,
326 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2004),
aff'd sub nom. Rosenberg Diamond Dev. Corp. v. Employers Ins. Co. of
Wausau,
144 F. App'x 122 (2d Cir. 2005) 11, 13, 18

Solo Cup Co. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
619 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1980) 15, 16, 17

New York State Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Mugavero,
79 N.Y.2d 153 (1992)12

Am. Mgmt. Ass’n v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 168 Misc. 2d 971 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.),
aff’d, 234 A.D.2d 112 (1st Dep’t 1996)..... 13, 18

Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Terk Techs. Corp.,
 309 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 2003) 14, 19

Dodge v. Legion Ins. Co.,
 102 F. Supp. 2d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)12

Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Hermitage Ins. Co.,
 16 N.Y.3d 257 (2011)..... 3, 15

Frontier Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 91 N.Y.2d 169 (1997).....21

Hubel v. Madison Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 2001-5404, 2003 WL 21435624 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. May
 16, 2003)11

Monter v. CNA Ins. Cos.,
 202 A.D.2d 405 (2d Dep’t 1994).....12

Ruder & Finn Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.,
 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981)..... 15, 19

Tomain v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 238 A.D.2d 774 (3d Dep’t 1997).....12

Other State Cases

Loyola Marymount Univ. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,
 219 Cal. App. 3d 1217 (Ct. App. 1990)..... 12, 13

Republic Indem. Co. v. Sup. Ct.,
 224 Cal. App. 3d 492 (Ct. App. 1990).....14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 121827

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2).....15

New York State Statutes

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-1078
